
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 March 2024 
 

Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 12 March 
2024 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD (Voting): 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors: Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS Liaison, 
Integrated Care System, Registration and Coroners) (Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive 
Councillor Adult Care and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor 
Children's Services, Community Safety, Procurement and Migration), W H Gray, C E H Marfleet 
and Mrs S Rawlins  
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers: Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Martin 
Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and Professor Derek 
Ward (Director of Public Health) 
 
District Council: Councillor Richard Wright 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Dr Gerry McSorley and John Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Kevin Thomas 
 
NHS Providers in Lincolnshire: Kevin Lockyer and Andrew Morgan 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell  
 

Public Document Pack



Police and Crime Commissioner:  Philip Clark 
 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERS (Non-Voting): 
 
Julia Debenham, Lincolnshire Police 
Professor Neal Juster, Higher Education Sector 
Adrian Perks, NHS E/I 
Emma Tatlow, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Professor Neal Juster, Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Melanie Weatherley MBE, Lincolnshire Care Association 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 

on 5 December 2023  
 

7 - 16 

 
4  Action Updates  

 
17 - 18 

 
5  Chairman's Updates  

 
19 - 22 

 
6  DECISION ITEMS  

 
 

 
6a   Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy  

(To receive a report from Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director 
ICS, and Alison Christie Programme Manager Strategy and 
Development, which asks the Board to approve the updated 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy) 
 

23 - 54 

 
6b   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 - Supplementary 

Statement March 2024  
(To receive a report from Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health, which asks the Board to approve the publication of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 Supplementary 
Statement March 2024.  Tony McGinty, Consultant Public 
Health will be in attendance for this item) 
 

55 - 76 

 
7  DISCUSSION ITEMS  

 
 

 
7a   NHS Joint Forward Plan - Delivery Plan  

(To receive a report from Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic 
Planning, Integration and Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire 
Integrated Care Board, which invites the Board to note the 
requirement for the NHS to develop a Joint Forward Plan and 
to involve the Health and Wellbeing Board in its preparation, 
and for the Board to provide assurance that the plan takes 
account of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) 
 

77 - 372 

 
7b   Healthy Weight Priority Annual Update  

(To receive a report from Andy Fox, Consultant Public Health, 
which provides the Board with an update on the Healthy 
Weight priority) 
 

373 - 394 

 



7c   Physical Activity  
(To receive a report from Emma Tatlow, Active Lincolnshire, 
which provides the Board with an update on the Physical 
Activity priority) 
 

395 - 400 

 
8  INFORMATION ITEMS  

 
 

 
8a   Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 - Adding Life to 

Years  
(To receive a report from Derek Ward, Director of Public
[...]
ouncil-business/search-committee-records


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 5 DECEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health) and W H Gray. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Dr Gerry McSorley and John Turner (Vice-
Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
NHS Providers in Lincolnshire: Karen DunderdaleKaren Dunderdale. 
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police), Professor Neal 
Juster (Higher Education Sector), Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and Community Sector), Professor 
Neal Juster (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership) and Melanie Weatherley MBE 
(Lincolnshire Care Association). 
 
Officers In Attendance: : Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Eve Baird (Associate 
Director of Operations – Specialist Services LPFT), Alison Christie (Programme Manager, 
Strategy and Development), Paula Jelly (Associate Director of Operations & Older People & 
Frailty Division Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), Anne-Marie Scott (Assistant 
Director - Prevention and Early Intervention), Paul Summers (Programme Manager – Better 
Care Fund), Kevin Johnson (Commissioning Manager), Sara Brine (Head of Mental Health & 
Transformation NHS Lincs ICB), Victoria Sleight (Head of Adult Community Mental Health & 
Transformation LPFT), Gina Thompson (Dementia Transformation Programme Lead LPFT) 
and Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Democratic Services) and Charlotte 
Horn (Public Health Officer, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing). 
  
17     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, C E H Marfleet, 
Kevin Lockyer (Nominated Chair, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire) and Andrew 
Morgan (Nominated Chief Executive, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire). 
  
It was noted that Karen Dunderdale (Director of Nursing Lincolnshire Community Health 
Services and United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust) had replaced Andrew Morgan 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5 DECEMBER 2023 
 
(Nominated Chief Executive, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire) for this meeting 
only. 
  
18     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point of the proceedings. 
  
19     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshie Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 26 
September 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
20     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Updates presented be noted. 
  
21     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman extended thanks on behalf of the Board to Glen Garrod for his support and 
dedication as a long-standing member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and for all his 
work in establishing good working relationships with health, and other organisations. 
  
The Chairman also welcomed Martin Samuels, who had been recently appointed as the new 
Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Chairman’s Announcements as detailed on pages 17 and 18 of the agenda 
pack be noted.  

  
22     DECISION ITEM 

 
22a Ageing Better  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Councillor Wendy Bowkett, Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care and Public Health and Chair of the Lincolnshire Ageing Better Steering Group, 
which asked the Board to consider the proposal to incorporate the Lincolns
[...]
e needs identified in the Joint Strategy Needs 
Assessment (JSNA).  

 
Lincolnshire’s current JHWS was produced by the HWB in 2018. Following the publication of the 
latest JSNA, in March 2023, work began with partners and priority delivery groups to review the 

strategy. The strategy has been developed following the life course approach, with objectives 
and outcomes set against each of five strategic priorities.  
 

 

Actions Required:  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve: 

1. the Joint Introduction document (Appendix A),  
2. the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024 (Appendix B), 
3. the publication of the Joint Introduction document and the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2024 on the Lincolnshire Health Intelligence Hub alongside the Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6a



1. Background 

 
A statutory duty under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (amended by the Health and Care Act 
2022) requires the local authority and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to produce a Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) for meeting the needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). The purpose of the JHWS is to inform strategic commissioning for 
organisations that commission services to improve the health and wellbeing and reduce health 
inequalities of the people of Lincolnshire. 
 
In Lincolnshire, Lincolnshire County Council shares the same geographical boundary as the ICB. In 
line with the Health and Care Acts of 2012 and 2022, we are required to have both a Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) and an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). Whilst each is required to 
publish its own strategy, our local ambition is to align the HWB and ICP by connecting the JHWS 
and the ICP strategy whilst avoid duplication or gaps. Each strategy retains its own identity with: 

 

• the JHWS focusing on ‘the what’ – i.e. the population health and wellbeing priority areas 
the health and care sy
[...]
Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB) on the 13 June 2023. The document was intended to be public facing and set out the key 
priorities for the NHS in Lincolnshire over the next five years. The HWB agreed that the JFP did take 
proper account of the JLHWBS and it was subsequently published on the NHS Lincolnshire ICB Website.  
 
Since June the NHS in Lincolnshire has been developing a multi-year delivery plan to underpin the JFP. 
This is more technical in nature and although it will also be published it is written for health and care 
professionals.   
 
It is the multi-year delivery plan that is being presented to the HWB for members views and comments 
on the detailed plans. The HWB are also requested to determine if the delivery plan takes proper 
account of Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7a



Actions Required:  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the following: 

• The requirement for the NHS to develop a Joint Forward Plan 

• The requirement to involve Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in preparing or revising the JFP.  
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked provide its opinion on: 

• On whether the Joint Forward Plan takes proper account of Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 
1. Background 
 
The National Requirement 
 

• ICBs and their partner trusts are required to prepare a plan setting out how they propose to 
exercise their functions in the next five years. These should be reviewed and/or revised before the 
start of each financial year. Systems continue to have the same flexibility to determine their JFP’s 
scope and how it is developed and structured.  

 
• For the majority of ICBs, revised plans are likely to reflect a continuation of the priorities set out in 

the previous year’s JFP (dependent on the detail previously included). The annual review is an 
opportunity to update plans based on updated assumptions or priorities, including those set out in 
the 
[...]
portunities are based in place-based working and reconsidering and 
reinventing the physical activity sector offer, within public leisure and building a more resilient 
workforce focused on prevention agenda to support the health and wellbeing needs of our 
population.  
 

 

Actions Required:  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  

1. Support a place-based approach to physical activity work through a prevention model 
related to health outcomes to realise future investment opportunities.  

2. Consider what capacity and capabilities across the ICP can be levered to support this 
approach. 

3. Note the contents of this report and continue to recognise the Let’s Move Lincolnshire 
taskforce as being the leader and facilitator of the system wide approach to physical 
activity.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 395

Agenda Item 7c



 
 
1. Background 
 
The Let’s Move Lincolnshire strategy for physical activity identifies six key themes that require 
commitment from across the system to enable more active lives. There is a proven link between physical 
inactivity and increased rates of multiple long term health conditions especially in adults over 50. In 2018 
physical inactivity placed a £257m burden on Lincolnshire’s health and care system. The strategy focuses 
on tackling the inequalities that exist in accessing options to be active. Inactivity is more prevalent in lower 
socio-economic groups, people with long term health conditions, those with disabilities, women and girls, 
minority ethnic communities, LGBTQ+ people, and adults over the age of 55. More resource and focus 
must be targeted at those who face greater challenges to participation. The greatest health benefits come 
from inactive people being moderately active.  
 
The latest Active Lives data shows 190,000 people in Lincolnshire are inactive.  
 

 
 
The Let’s Move Lincolnshire taskforce is Chaired by Ian Fytche, CEO of NKDC. The taskforce is administered 
and coordinated by Active Lincolnshire
[...]
a week. Just under 3000 clients started on the 12-week physical activity intervention programme. 
660 people signed up to the Miles Better workplace challenge from LCC and health partners.  
 
Pre- and post-natal pathway  
Physical activity through Active Lincolnshire is embedded in the PPN pathway. A long-standing relationship 
has resulted in This Mum Moves Ambassadors training, providers establishing new physical activity 
sessions for this audience, co-designed physical activity messaging and content distributed to all 
community midwives. This programme has evidenced how support, advocacy and influence has led to 

Page 398

https://letsmovelincolnshire.com/
https://www.activelincolnshire.com/news/reflecting-on-the-power-of-connecting


investment in supporting development of physical activity training and awareness. It evidences a model 
that could be scaled up to all pathways with commitment and resource.  
https://www.activelincolnshire.com/news/this-mum-moves-ambassador-launches-buggy-wellbeing-walk-
for-families-in-horncastle  
 
Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
Shared health and wellbeing strategy across all district authorities, including a focus on physical activity.  
 
Wheels for Life Scheme  
Established bike donation scheme, six hubs across the county, upskilling mechanics and volunteers and 
supplying tools and equipment. Trained bike leaders. Linked with referral agencies.  
https://www.activelincolnshire.com/wheels-for-life-bike-donation-lincolnshire  
 

 
2. Conclusion 

 
Lincolnshire faces very challenging issues around physical inactivity. There is a need to continue to better 
connect existing investment and capacity in the system and to secure future funding through a prevention 
focussed place-based model to tackle the challenge of inactivity. Potential place-based investment from 
Sport England would provide additional capacity to focus on areas identified as top 10% places of need in 
England with regard to physical activity / 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 12 MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), W H Gray, C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) and Linda Dennett. 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Dr Gerry McSorley and John Turner (Vice-
Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
NHS Providers in Lincolnshire: Kevin Lockyer. 
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and Community Sector) and 
Melanie Weatherley MBE (Lincolnshire Care Association). 
 
Officers In Attendance: Peter Burnett (Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and 
Partnerships, NHS Integrated Care Board), Alison Christie (Programme Manager, Strategy 
and Development), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Democratic Services), 
Andy Fox (Public Health Consultant), Tony McGinty (Consultant in Public Health) and 
Councillor Colin Matthews (Executive Support Councillor NHS Liaison, Integrated Care 
System, Registration and Coroners) attended the meeting remotely, via Teams. 
  
25     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Julia Debenham 
(Associate Member, Lincolnshire Police), Neil Juster (Associate Member, Higer Education and 
Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership), Andrew Morgan (Nominated Chief 
Executive, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire) and Heather Sandy (Executive 
Director of Children’s Services). 
  
It was noted that Linda Dennett (Assistant Director, Children’s Health, and Commissioning) 
had replaced Heather Sandy, (Executive Director – Children’s Services) for this meeting only.  
  
26     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
12 MARCH 2024 
 
There were declarations of members’ interest made at this point of the proceedings. 
  
27     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 5 
December 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
28     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Action Updates presented be noted. 
  
29     CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Chairman’s Announcements as detailed on page 19 to 22 of the agenda pack be 
noted.   
  
30     DECISION ITEMS 

 
 

30a Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy  
  
Consideration was given to a report from the Assistant Director ICS and the Programme 
Manager Strategy and Development, which asked the Board to approve the Joint 
Introduction document, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the publication of the said 
documents on the Lincolnshire Intelligence Hub alongside the Integrated Cate Partnership 
Strategy. 
  
The Chairman invited the Alison Christie, Programme Manager Strategy and Development to 
present the item to the Board. 
  
The Board was reminded that it was a statutory duty of the Board to prepare and publish a 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS), based on the evidence identified in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
  
It was noted that the current version of the JHWS had been produced by the Board in 2018; 
and that following the publication of the latest JSNA, in March 2023, work had begun with 
partners and priority delivery groups to review the strategy.  It was noted further that the 
strategy had been produced following the life course approach, with objectives and 
outcomes being set against each of the five strategic priorities.  A copy of the updated 



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

12 MARCH 2024 
 

strategy was attached at Appendix B to the report; and a copy of the Joint Introduction 
document was detailed at Appendix A for the Board to consider. 
  
The Board was advised that the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire had considered 
the JHWS at their meeting held on 12 March 2024, and had been broadly supportive of the 
strategy.  Appendix C to the report provided a copy of the Health Scrutiny Committee for 
Lincolnshire comments for the Board to consider.  
  
It was reported that it was the intention for the Joint Introduction document and the 
updated JHWS to be published on the Lincolnshire Health Intelligence Hub alongside the 
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy. 
  
The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks to the presenter. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Joint Introduction Document as detailed at Appendix A to the report be 
approved. 
  

2.      That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024, as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report be approved. 
  

3.     That the publication of the Joint Introduction document and the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2024 on the Lincolnshire Health Intelligence Hub alongside the 
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy be approved. 

 
30b Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 - Supplementary Statement March 2024  
  
Consideration was given to a report from the Director of Public Health, which asked the 
Board to approve the publication of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022 
Supplementary Statement March 2024. 
  
The Chairman invited Tony McGinty, Consultant Public Health to present the item to the 
Board. 
  
The Board was reminded that it had a statutory duty to produce a PNA every three years, 
and that Lincolnshire’s current PNA had been approved in September 2022. The Board noted 
that since the PNA publication in 2022, there had been several changes to the availability of 
pharmaceutical services, and as a result the Board was permitted to publish a supplementary 
statement detailing changes without the need to undertake a full review.  A copy of the said 
supplementary statement was provided in Appendix A to the report for the Board to 
consider. 
  
The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks to the presenter. 
  
RESOLVED 



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
12 MARCH 2024 
 
  
That approval be given to the publication of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 
Supplementary Statement, as detailed in Appendix A to the report presented. 
  
31     DISCUSSION ITEMS 

 
 

31a NHS Joint Forward Plan - Delivery Plan  
  
The Board considered a report from the NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board (ICB), which 
invited the Board to note the requirement of the NHS to develop a Joint Forward Plan (FP), 
and to involve the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in its preparation, and for the Board 
to provide assurance that the Plan took account of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS) and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
  
The Chairman invited the Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and 
Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire ICB to present the item to the Board. 
  
The Board was advised that the Health and Care Act 2022 required the Lincolnshire ICB and 
partner trusts to prepare a Joint Forward Plan before the start of each financial year. 
  
The Board was reminded that the Lincolnshire Joint Forward Plan 2023-2028 presented to 
the Board on 13 June 2023, had set out the key priorities for the NHS in Lincolnshire for the 
next five years.  The HWB had agreed that the JFP had taken into account the JLHWS, and 
the document was subsequently published on the NHS Lincolnshire ICB website. It was noted 
that since June, the NHS in Lincolnshire had been developing a multi-year delivery plan to 
underpin the JFP, which was more technical in nature and would also be published.   
  
A copy of the delivery plan was provided at Appendix A to the report pack for the Board to 
consider and comment on and give assurance that the delivery plan took account of the 
JLHWS.  
  
During consideration of this item, the following comments were noted: 
  

       How progress on the headline ambition ‘by April 24 over 40,000 people will have had 
a what matters to me conversation’ would be measured. The Board noted that the 
Personalisation Programme through general practice would record if those 
conversations were taking place.  It was noted further that this headline was one 
mandated from NHS England and one that had been measured for a number of 
years; 

       The Board was advised that information would be available on ‘its all about people’ 
webpage on the ICB website, which provided information on the personalisation 
programme; 

       Some concern was expressed that the plan had been written in isolation just for NHS 
targets, rather than joint integrated targets, as other agencies were currently doing 
work alongside the NHS targets.  The Board was advised that the nature of the plan 



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

12 MARCH 2024 
 

was focused on the national agenda. The Board noted that joint working would be 
covered more in the Integrated Care Strategy. There was however recognition that all 
the documents did give the impression of individual targets rather than a joined-up 
approach.  The frustration raised was recognised, and that steps were continuing to 
be raised to push for what was best for Lincolnshire; and 

       Reassurance was provided that there was a partnership approach to digital 
technology, as the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy had a Digital and Technology 
Enabler, and that part of the cross-cutting themes was bringing together all the 
different elements.  It was highlighted that the Chancellor’s recent budget had 
highlighted funding for digitalisation, but as yet no details had been received, but this 
would be incorporated into the strategic approach taken.  It was also highlighted that 
digital components of the enabler would look at how people could access services 
better and support themselves to get better outcomes, and the technology element 
would be what equipment was needed to facilitate better health and care services. 

  
The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks to the presenter. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the requirement of the NHS to develop a Joint Forward Plan be noted. 
  
2.      That the requirement to involve the Health and Wellbeing Board in preparing or 

revising the Joint Forward Plan be noted. 
  
3.      That the Board agrees the Joint Forward Plan takes proper account of the Joint 

Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy be recorded.      
 
31b Healthy Weight Priority Annual Update  
  
Consideration was given to a report from the Director of Public Health, which provided the 
Board with an annual update on the Healthy Weight Priority. 
  
The Chairman invited Andy Fox, Consultant in Public Health to present the item to the Board. 
  
The Board was updated on how Lincolnshire was addressing the challenge of high 
overweight and obesity in the county; the successes within the county of the following 
services: the Healthy Weight Networks, the Integrated Lifestyle Service, the Child and Family 
Weight Maintenance Service, and the Holiday Activities and Food Programme. 
  
The Board noted the challenges of reaching deprived communities; exit strategies and 
signposting; and the opportunities for expanding the service provision.  
  
In conclusion, the Board was advised that healthy weight at all ages was vital to a happy, 
thriving population, economy, and sustainable NHS.  It was recognised that the county faced 
some challenge in terms of helping its population of all ages achieve and enjoy and sustain a 



6 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
12 MARCH 2024 
 
healthy weight were significant.  It was however noted that the Healthy Weight Partnership 
was leading in making the whole-system, multi-agency approach effective.  
  
(Councillor C E H Marfleet joined the meeting at 14:41pm) 
  
During consideration of this item, the following comments were noted: 
  

       The importance of getting families back into cooking healthy and preparing food; 
       Making use of what was available to individuals in their own communities across the 

county to be able to get some exercise, for example walking; playing football in the 
local park, as quite a lot of individuals would be intimidated about joining a gym; 

       The importance of children and young people having a good diet from an early age.  
The Board noted that input was received from the Children’s Health Service in 
relation to breast feeding and also the Children Centres and Family Hubs; 

       Reassurance was provided that all the people from all the organisations taking the 
healthy weight priority forward were the right ones for Lincolnshire.  There was 
recognition that there was always more that could be done; 

       It was highlighted that some of the work done historically and currently might 
unintentionally increase some of the inequalities seen across the county. The Board 
noted that to help prevent barriers to services, they needed to be designed to 
understand the kind of challenges people faced in taking them up.  It was highlighted 
that health inequalities was a key requirement for the system; 

       The importance of family hubs, children’s centres and day care centres; 
       The need to ensure that flexibility remained at the heart of what was to be achieved; 
       That some consideration needed to be taken to the fact that some people were 

unable to exercise as a result of having to wait for an operation or other health 
conditions; and 

       That further consideration needed to be made to environmental factors. 
  
The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks to the presenter. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the annual update report on the Healthy Weight Priority, and that partners continue to 
work together to contribute to delivering solutions to the challenges raised be noted be 
noted. 
  
Councillor Rawlins left the meeting at 14:57pm. 
 
31c Physical Activity  
  
The Board considered a report from Active Lincolnshire and the Let’s Move Lincolnshire 
Strategy, which provided an annual update on the Physical Activity Priority. 
  



7 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

12 MARCH 2024 
 

The Chairman invited Emma Tatlow, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative and 
lead for the Physical Activity priority to present the item to the Board. 
  
The Board were advised of the background to the Let’s Move Lincolnshire Strategy; the 
challenges and barriers; opportunities and solutions to the system wide approach; the 
progress and success during 2023-2024, with reference being made to placed based 
investment; the Together Fund; Opening of Schools facilities; UK SPF skills; Let’s Move 
Lincolnshire Connect events; One you Lincolnshire Move More Pathway; Pre and post-natal 
pathway; Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and the Wheels for Life Scheme. 
  
The Board was advised that Lincolnshire faced some very challenging issues around physical 
inactivity and that there was a need to continue to better connect existing investment and 
capacity in the system, and secure future funding through a prevention focused place-based 
model to tackle the challenge of inactivity. 
  
It was also highlighted that some organisations were struggling to survive.  It was highlighted 
further that sometimes commissioned services could unintentionally put an additional strain 
on some smaller organisations alongside the financial strain of short-term funding. 
  
It was reported that potential place-based investment from Sport England would provide 
additional capacity to focus on areas identified as the top 10% places of need in England 
regarding physical activity; inactivity; health inequalities and deprivation.  It was felt that 
there needed to be a system-based approach to tackling inactivity and it was hoped that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would support that approach. 
  
During discussion, the following comments were noted: 
  

       Clarification was provided that Sports England’s definition of place varied.  It was 
however highlighted that any new investment was unlikely to cover a whole county 
and that it was more likely to cover one, or a multiple number of Middle Layer Super 
Output Areas (MSOA), or a district; 

       The challenges community groups were experiencing trying to keep local sporting 
facilities available or obtaining funding to provide necessary facilities; 

       The Board was made aware of seventy-eight volunteer led wellbeing walks being held 
across the county being led by the Lincolnshire Co-op.  It was highlighted that lots of 
people were still unaware of what was available to them within their own 
community; 

       Some concerns were raised regarding the place based approach; as currently this was 
not mandated by the government; 

       The challenges of getting people to engage in in physical activity; 
       Clarification was provided that place-based investment did not necessarily mean 

investment in new facilities; it was actually connecting all what was available 
together and learning and exploring things differently to make it easier for people to 
be more active as part of their daily lives; and 



8 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
12 MARCH 2024 
 

       That more information regarding what activities were available in Lincolnshire would 
be signposted by a widget on the Connect to Support website. 

  
The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks to the presenter. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That support be given to a place-based approach to physical activity through a 
prevention related to health outcomes to realise future investment 
opportunities. 

  
2.      That consideration be given to what capacity and capabilities across the ICP can 

be levered to support this approach. 
  
3.     That the contents of the report and the work of the Let’s Move Lincolnshire 

taskforce as being the leader and facilitator of the system wide approach to 
physical activity be noted. 

  
32     INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
 

32a Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 - Adding Life to Years  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 – Adding Life to Years be noted. 
 
32b Health Protection Board Annual Report 2023 - 2024  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Director of Public Health’s Annual Protection Summary Report be noted. 
  

2.     That support be given to the focus and priorities for 2024-2025, including 
programmes of work delivered through the Integrated Health Protection Working 
Group. 

 
32c Lincolnshire Better Care Fund Update  
  
The Chairman invited the Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing to 
present the update on the Better Care Fund to the Board. 
  
The Board noted that all the schemes were within their planned expenditure and that there 
were no specific implementation issues; that things were on track to meet three of the five 
metrics, and steps were being taken to address the two metrics not meeting their targets. 
  



9 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

12 MARCH 2024 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund update for 2023-2025 Quarter 2 be noted. 
 
32d Log of Previous Decisions  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Action Log of previous Decisions as presented be noted. 
 
32e Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
  
The Chairman invited members of the Board to contact the Programme Manager Strategy 
and Development if they had any items they wished to have included in the Health and 
Wellbeing Forward Plan. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as presented be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.28 pm 


